west, of the fourth principal meridian, in the county of St. Croix; said dam to be constructed for the purpose of improving Apple River and for the manufacture of flour, feed and other milling products and the transmission of electric power; provided that the said dam shall not raise the water to exceed twenty feet.

Fishway. Section 2. Such fishway shall be maintained in said dam as may be required by the commissioners of fisheries.

Right of repeal reserved. Section 3. The right to repeal or amend this act is hereby reserved.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1904.

No. 146, A.]

[Published April 18, 1901.

CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money, therein named, to the several charitable, penal and reformatory institutions of the state for the purpose of defraying the current expenses thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purposes of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the institutions hereinafter named, the following sums of money for the current expenses of said institutions, including painting and necessary repairs, to-wit:—to the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane to January 1, 1903, one hundred and thirty thousand dollars; to the Northern hospital for the insane to January 1, 1903, one hundred and twenty-seven thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin school for the deaf to March 1, 1903, seventy-four thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin school for the blind to March 1, 1903, sixty-five thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin industrial school for boys to January 1, 1903, one hundred thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin state prison to

March 1, 1903, eighty-seven thousand dollars; to the state public school to March 1, 1903, eighty thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin home for feeble-minded to January 1, 1903, eighty-eight thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin state reformatory to April 1, 1903, eighty thousand dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1901.

No. 298, A.]

[Published April 18, 1901.

CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to prohibit the catching of brook trout in the rivers known as Brunsweiller and Trout Brook located in Ashland county until April 15, 1903.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Closed season. Section 1. It shall be unlawful and is prohibited, until April 15, 1903, for any person to fish for, eatch or kill with any device or in any manner, any variety of trout in the rivers known as Brunsweiller and Trout Brook located in Ashland county.

Penalty for fishing in closed season. Section 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of section 1, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six months or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

÷

Approved April 15, 1901.